
Monday - October 33nd« 1945

A regular meeting of the Council was held at the Munlolpal Hall on Monday, 
Ootober 33nd, 1945 at 7;30 p.m.
Present: Peeve Morrison In the Chalri Crs. West, Phllps, Beamish, Wilson
Gartlan, Levis and Ball.

Moved by Cr. Phllps, Seconded by Cr. West: 'That the Minutes of the previous
meeting be adopted as written and confirmed.'

Carried unanimously.
Correspondence was received and dealt with as follows:

A. Harrison et al submitted petition requesting the Municipal Council to 
submit a pleblclte to the eleotors at the forthcoming Vunlolpal Election on 
the question of amalgamation of Burnaby with either Vancouver or Vancouver 
and Hew Westminster.
Moved by Cr. Wilson, Seconded by Cr. Ball: 'That the petition be reoelved 
and consideration of same be Tabled for one month and that a copy of the 
petition be supplied to eaoh Councillor.

Carried unanimously.

Hoel Jones wrote submitting claim for damages to his oar in the 3Um of $6.36 
allegedly due to a ditch dug across the Grandview Highway m  this Munlclpall- 
ty.
Moved by Cr. West, Seconded by Cr. Ball: That this matter be referred to
the Municipal Solicitor.'

Carried unanimously.
City Clerk, Vancouver, wrote eztandlng an invitation to the Council to attend 
a meeting of representatives of the Municipalities served by the B.C. Electric 
System to be held at the Vancouver City Hall on Wednesday, October 31st, 1945' 
when further consideration will be given to the report or W.C. Gilman & Co., 
on proposed acquisition of properties of B.C. Power Corporation Ltd.
Moved by Cr. Gartlan, Seconded by Cr. Wilson: 'That the letter be received
and filed and the Invitation be acoepted.

Carried unanimously.

E. A. Welsh, Manager, Unemployment Insurance Commission, wrote advising that 
their office have established an Employer Relations Section to better serve 
the needs of the Individual employer and asking that the Corporation avail 
themselves of this service In connection with employment or enemployment 
Insurance matters.
Moved by Cr. Wilson, Seconded by Cr. Gartlan: That the letter be received
and filed and the contents noted.'.

Carried unanimously.
J. P. Steele wrote submitting application for a kmnnel lloense to keep 36 
dogs at 1635 Springer Avenue.
Moved by Cr. Phllps, Seconded by Cr. Lewis: That the letter be reoelved
and this matter be referred to the Councillor for the Ward (K.C. Wilson) for 
report and recommendation to the next meeting of the Health Committee on 
Monday next.'

Carried unanimously.
C. C. Bell, Municipal Solicitor, wrote with reference to proceedings under 
Seotlon 169 of the Municipal Act in respect of alleged nuisance on property 
owned by P. D. Decker, Princess Street {Block 17, D.L. 94 S.) and advised 
that he was of the opinion that It would not be possible to prooeed under 
this Section unless further Information was available as to the type and 
nature of the nuisance alleged to exist thereon.
Moved by Cr. Lewis, Seoonded by Cr. Phllps: 'That the letter be received
and filed and the Sanitary Inspector be requested to Inspect these premises 
and report thereon.'

Carried unanimously.

Ronald Knott, Secretary, Central Burnaby Ratepayers & Citizens Association, 
wrote conveying the thanks of the Association for completion of repairs to 
the Still Creek Bridge at Royal Oak Avenue and also for the work done on 
Harwood Park and the surfacing of Royal Oak Avenue from Grandview Highway 
to Martin Station.
Moved by cr. Ball, Seconded by Cr. Phllps: 'That the letter be received
and filed and acknowledged.'

Carried unanimously.

W. R. Sellings, Secretary, S.W. Burnaby Ratepayers Protective Association, 
wrote advising that their Association have gone on record as being opposed 
to the Municipality granting or selling additional land for Cemetery purposes 
Moved by Cr. Phllps, Seoonded by Cr. West: 'That the letter be reoelved
and filed.’

Carried unanimously.

Jas. Moffat wrote submitting plans of proposed auto camp to be erected and 
operated on 3.05 acre part Block 5, D.L. 153 and requesting the approval of 
the Counoll.
Moved by Cr. Phllps, Seconded by Cr. Lewis: 'That consideration of this

22 
Monday - October 2~d, 1945 

A regular meeting ct the council •as held at the ~unioipal Hkll on ~onday, 
October ~~nd, 1945 at 7;30 p.m. 

Present: Reeve Morrison in the Chair, Crs. West, Philpa, Beamish, Wilson 
Gartlan, Le•is and Ball • 

Moved by Cr. Philps, Seocnded by Cr, West: •Tbat. tbe Minutes of the previous 
1116et.ing be adopted as •r1tten and confirmed,• 

Carried unanimously. 

Corresponden~e •as received and dealt wit.bas follo•s: 

A. Ha1·riaon et al submitted petition· requsating the Municipal Council to 
/. subbmit atplebitcite t

1
o theieleoftora atbthe fobrtihochming ~unioipal EVleotion on 

t II ques lon o ama gamat. on o Burn& y •it et er Vancouver or anoouver 
and Ne• West.minster, 
Moved by Cr. Wilson, Seconded by Cr. Ball: •That. the petition.be received 
and ocnsiduation of same be Tabled for qne 1110nth and that a copy of tbe 
petition be supplied to eaob Councillor, 

carried unaniir.:iusly, 

Noel Jones erote submitti~ claim tor dalll8gea to his oar in the sum ct ts.~5 
/J allegedly due to a ditch dug across the Grandvie• High•a;v in this Munioipal1-
f, ty. 

Moved b;y Cr, West, Seconded by Cr. Ball: •Tbat. this 111&tt11r be referred to 
the Municiral Solicitor.• 

Carried unanilll(,usly, 

City Clerk, Vanoouve1·, •rot.e ext.anding an invitation to the Council to attend 
a meeting cf representatives of the Municipalities served b;y the B,C. Electrlr:: 
System to be held at the Vancouver City Hall en Wednesda1, October 61st, 1945~ 
•hen further oonailerat.ion •ill be given to the report cf W,C, Gilman & Co,, _. 
on proposed acquisition of properties cf B,C, Pc•er Corporation Ltd, 
Moved by er. Gartlan, Seconded by Cr. Wils~n: •That the letter be received 

and filed and the invitation be acoepted, 
carried unanimously. 

E, A, Welsh, Manager, Unemployment Insurance Commission, •rote advisiJl8 t.br.t 
their office have established an Employer Relations Section to better serve 
the needs of the individual employer and asleit18 that the corporation avail 
themselves of this service in connection •1th employment or enemployment 
insu n.nce mat.tea·a. 
Moved by Cr. Wilson, Seconded b;y Cr. Gartlan: •That the letter be received 
and filed and the contents noted,•. 

Carried unanimously. 

J. F, Steele •rote submitting application for a klUlJlel license to leeep 26 
dogs at 1625 Springer Avenue. 
Moved by Cr. Philps, Seconded by Cr. Lewis: •That the letter be received 
uid this matt.er be referred to the councillor for the Wbrd (K.C. Wilson) for 
report and recommendation to the next meeting of the Health committee on 
llonday next.,• 

Carried u~tmoualy. 

c. c. Pell, Municipal SOlicitor, •rote •1th reference to proceadiJl8a under 
Section 169 of the Municipal Aot 1n respect of alleged nuisance on prcpertJ 

/ otmed bJ P, D. Decker, Princess Street. ~Block 17, D.L. 94 S.) and advised 
~- that be was of the opinion that it •ould not be possible to proceed under 

this Sect.ton unless further information •as available as to the t;ype and 
nature of the nuisance alleged to exist thereon. 
Moved by Cr. Lewis, Seoonded by Cr. Philps: ,Tbat the letter be received 
and filed and the Sanitary tnsrector be requdated to inspect these premises 
and report thereon., 

Ronald Knott, Secretary, Central Burnabt Ratepa1ers & Citizens Association, 
•rote conveying the thanks of the A~soc1at1on for ocmpletion of repairs to 
the Still Creek Bridge at Royal Oak Avenue and also fer the •orle done on 
Har•ood Parle bnd the surfao1Jl8 of Ro1al Oak Avenue from Grandv1e• Highway 
to Mlll"t1n Station, 
lloved by er. Ball, Seconded by Cr, Philps: 'That the letter be received 
and fil~d ~d acknoRledged,, 

Carried unanimously. 

w. R, Sailings, Secretary, s.w. Burnaby Rat.epa1ers Protective Asscoiat.1on, 
•rote advising that their Association have gone on record as being opp0sed 
to the Muni cip& 11 ty granting 01· selling add lt.icnal land for Cemetery purposes 
Moved by Cr, Philps, Seconded by Cr, West: ~That the letter be received 
and filed.~ 

Carried unanimously. 

Jae. Moffat •rote submit.ting plans of proposed auto camp to be erected and 
operated en ?,,05 acr~ part Block 5, D,L. 163 and requesting the approval of 
the council. 
Moved by C1·, Philps, Seconded by Cr, Le.is: ~'l'hat. considerat.icn of this 



23
matter be referred to the Sanitary Inspector• the Engineer and the Building 
Inspector for report.’

Carried unanimously.

Secretary. Burnaby Town Planning Committee, wrote advising that the Commission are 
In favour of establishing a Children's playground on Lots 5,6,7, Block 5 E.£, D.L.
99 when same Is available.
Moved by Cr. West, Seconded by Cr. Lewis: ’That the letter be received and filed
and the recommendation be concurred In.’

Carried unanimously.
Moved by Cr. Ball, Seconded by Cr. Wilson: ’That the. South Burnaby Horticultural
Association be requested to advise as to whether or not they wish to relinquish 
their option on Lots 5,6,7, Block 5 E.£, O.L. 99.’

Carried unanimously.
Secretary, Burnaby Town PUnnlng Commission, wrote submitting recommendation of the 
Commission that all that land within the following described area be released from 
the reserve placed for recontouring purposes:

Area bounded by Bumble Street, Gilley Avenue, Portland Street and Royal Oak Ave. 
Moved by Cr. West,' Seconded by Cr. Lewis: ’That the letter be received and filed
and the recommendation of thp commission be adopted,’

Carried unanimously.
Secretary, Burnaby Town Planning Commission, wrote submitting recommendation of the 
commission that all that portion of D.L. 87 lying east of Fourth Street be taken 
Into and made part of Burnaby Park.
Moved by Cr. Ball, Seconded by Cr. Gartlan: That the letter be received and filed
and the recommendation of the Commission be adopted.’

Carried unanimously.
Social Assistance Officer submitted report on request of Mr. and Mrs. H. Kerr to 
have electric lights Installed In corporation owned building rented by them at 
4556 E. Hastings Street.
Moved by Cr. Ball, Seconded by Cr. Wilson: ’That the report be received and filed
and the lights be Installed as requested.’

Carried unanimously.
The Treasurer submitted recommendation that authority be grantedto dispose of Bonds 
in the sum of $66,000.00
Moved by Cr. Lewis, Seconded by cr. West: ’That the recommendation of the
Treasurer be adopted.’

Carried unanimously.
The Building Inspector wrote advising that an application has been received from 
the Murray Company Limited of Vancouver for permit to establish a Jam Factory on 
Lot B, Block 9, D.L. 151 and requesting Instructions on the matter.
Moved by Cr. Ball, Seconded by Cr. Wilson: ’That the Building Inspector be author­
ized to Issue a permit.’
Amendment: '
Moved by Cr. Lewis, Seconded by Cr. West: ’That the Building Inspector be Instruc­
ted to hold up Issuance of a building permit pending further report from the Town 
Planning Commission.’

On Amendment: In Favour: Crs. West, Lewis, Phllps, Gartlan and Reeve
Against; Crs. Beamish, Wilson and Ball 

CARRIED
Moved by Cr. Wilson, Seconded by Cr. Gartlan: ’That the Town Planning Commission
be asked to have their .report completed at as early a date as possible.*

Carried unanimously.
Peeve Morrison asked the Counoll for expression of opinion In regard to salary 
sohedule Inquiring as to whether It was the Intention of the Council that the 
Increases provided for therein should be automatic when the designated employee has 
completed the period of one year at the minimum rate and one year at the intermediate 
rate.
Moved by Cr. Phllps, Seconded by Cr. Beamish. ’That Increases be made In accordance 
with the schedule automatically when the said designated employee has completed his 
required lenght of servioe.’

Carried unanimously.
Reeve Morrison submitted report on the suggested schedule of salaries for the 
Metropolitan Health personnel advising that the adoption of this sohedule would 
Involve the Increasing of the remuneration of the Unit Director to $330.00 per month 
with an Increase of $15.00 per month effective May 1st, 1946, and In the oase of the 
Sanitary Inspector no ohange at the present time but an lnorease at $10.00 per month 
1st July, 1946.
Moved by Cr. West, Seconded by Cr. Lewis: ’That the report be reoelved and filed
and the salary sohedule be approved.’

Carried unanimously.
Speolal Committee submitted report on the application of the Standard Oil Co. it
B.C. Limited to purchase Lot 7, P.S.D. 5/7, 8,0. 35, Blk. 49, D.L. lbl/3, situated 
at the Intersection of Imperial Street, Sussex Avenue and trafalgar Street, for the 
purpose of erecting a gas station thereon and reoommended that the proposal be not 
entertained.

matter be referred to the San1~ar7 Inspector, the Engineer and the Building 
Inspector for report.• 

carried 11nan1mousl1. 

2~ 

Secretar1, Burnab1 Toim Planning Committee, •rote advising that the COIIIDl1ssion are 

'

. tn favour of establishing a Children's pla7ground on Lots 5,6,7, fllock 5 E.~. n.L. 
99 •hen same is available. · 
Moved b7 Cr. West., Seconded b7 Cr. t.e•1\: •That the letter be received and tiled 
and the reco111D1endation be ~oncurred 1n. 

Carried unanimousl7. 

Moved b7 Cr. Ball, Seconded bJ Cr. Wilson: •That. the. South Eurnab7 Hort.1uuitural 
}.i. Association be requested to advise as to •het.ber or not t.he7 wish to relinquish 

their option on Lots 5,6,7, Block 5 E.i, 'l.L. 99." 
Carried unanimousl7. 

Sec1•et.ar1, 1<urnab1 Toan PUnning Commission, irrot.d submit.ting reco111D1endat.1on of the 
Comm4ssion t.hat. all that la.nd wit.bin the follo•ing described area be ,·eleased from 

3 the reserve placed for recont.ouring purposes: 
. Area bounded b7 ~mble St.reet., Giile7 Avenue, Port.land Street. and Ro1al Oak Ave. 

Moved bJ Cr. West.; Seconded b7 Cr. Lewis: "That. t.be le~ter be received and filed 
and the recommendation of th, Co111D1ission be adopted.• 

Carried unanimousl7. 

, secret.ar1, Burnab1 'l'o•n Planning Comm1ss1on, irrot.e submitting recommendation ot the 
commission that all that portion of D.L. 87 l7ing east. of Fourt.h Street. be taken 

If. into and made part of Bu1·naby Park. 
Moved by Cr. Er.ll, Seconded by Cr, Gart.lan: •11hat. the letter bd reoeiv~d and filed 
and the recommendation oft.he Commission be adopted,• 

Carried unanimously. 

Social Assist.ance Officer submitt.ed report. on request. of Mr. 
have electric lights installed 1n corpo1·at1on 011ne<i building 
4556 E, Hastings Strdet. 

and l,frs. H. Kerr t.o 
rented b7 them at 

Moved b,Y er. B&ll, Seconded by 
and the lights be installed as 

Cr. Wilson: 
requested." 

'That t.hd report. be received and filed 

Carried unanimousl7. 

The '11reasure1· submi t.ted rd commendation thfit. aut.ho.c-it.j be grant.edt.o dispose of .Bonds 
/ in the sum of ti65,000.00 
(;,. Moved b,v c,•. Le•is, Seconded b7 Cr. West.: "That t.he recoililllendat.ion of the 

Treasurer be fodopted., 
Carried unanimousl,v. 

The Building Inspect.or •rote advising t.hat. an applicat.ion has been received from 
the Murra7 Compan,v Limit.ad of Vancouver for permit to establish a Jam Fact.or7 on 
Lot B, Block 9, D.L. 151 and request.Ing inst.ructions on the mat.t.er. 
Moved b7 Cr. Ball, Seconded b7 Cr. Wilson: ~That t.he Building Inspect.or be author­
ized t.o issue a p81·mit.. ~ 

Amondmont.: 
Y'oved b,v Cr. Le•is, Seconddd b,v Cr. West.: 'That. tile Ru1ld1ng Inspect.or be inst.rue­

') t.ed t.o bold up issuance of a building pe,·m1t. pending further report from t.he ToNn 
/ · Ph.nn1ng Commission." 

On Amendment.: In Favour: Crs. West, Lewis, Philps, Gart.lan and Reeve 
Crs. B<1amish, Wilson and Ball Against.; 
CARRIED 

Moved by c,·. Wilson, Seconded b7 Cr, Gartlan: "That tile Tolffl Planning commission 
be asked to have their.report. completed at as earl7 a dat.e as pcssible.~ 

Carried unanimously. 

Feeve MOl'rlSon asked t.he Council for expression of opinion 1n regard to salar1 
sabedule inqufring as t.o •bet.her it wr.s t.be 1nt.ent.ion of t.he Council that t.be 
increases provided fort.herein should be automatic irhen the dts1gnat.ed emplo,vee has 
complet.ed t.he period of one ,vear at. t.be minimum rote and one 1ear at. the intermediate 
rate. 
Moved b,v 
•1th tbe 
required 

Cr, Philps, Sec.;nded b7 er. Beamish. ''l.'bat increases be made in accordance 
schedule automat1call7 •hen the said designated emplo7ee has COIIIJ1leted bis 
lenght of service.• 

Ca1•1·ied 11nanimousl7. 

Reeve Mo,·rison submit.t.ed report on tb.e suggeeted schedule of sala.ties to.r the 
Metropoltt.an Health personnel advising that the adopt.ion of this sohediile would 
involve t.he increasing of the remuneration of the Unit D1reot.or- to 8330.00 per month 
•1th an increase of $lb.CO per month effective Ma1 1st, 1946, and in the oase of the 
lanHar.v Inepector no change at the present. time but an increase o.f t10.oo pu montb 
1st Jul.v, 1946, 
Moved by c,·. \/test, Seconded b,v Cr. Le11is: •'l'hat the repo,·t be received and tiled 
and the salary schedule be approved." 

Carried unan1mousl,v. 

Special Coa,mHt.ee subm1tt.ed report. on the application of t.he Standa,·d Oil Co • .if 
B.c. Limited to purchase J.j)t 7l F.s.n. 5/7, s.n. 65, Bl~. 49, o

1
L. lbl/6, sit.uated 

at the inte,·sect.1on of Impe,·ia St,·eet, tussex Av•nue and i1·af'i. gar Street, for t.be 
purpose of erecting a gas st.at.ion ihereon and recommended that t.he proposal be not 
ente1·tained. 



24
Mr. Shew, representing the Standard Oil Company, addressed the Council on 
this matter.

A letter received from F. Wormworth was read In which he protests the 
erection of a gas station on the said Intersection
Moved by Cr. Philps, Seconded by Cr. Lewis: "That the report of the
Committee be received and filed and the recommendation be adopted.'

Carried unCr. Pall voting against.

Minutes of the Metropolitan Health Committee held October 17th, 1945 were 
read.
Moved by Cr. Gartlant Seoonded by Cr. Lewis: That the Minutes be
reoalved and filed.’ , .

Carried unanimously.
COvMTTTEE REPORTS:

Your Committee met on Monday, October lbth( 1945 and recommend:

1. That Disbursements In the sum of 36?!697.31 be paid
2. That Allowances be made under Section 793 of the Munlolpal Act In 

the sum of $68.33
3. That the schedule of pay for the Storekeeper! Board of Horns Department

be Increased to: $170.00 per month for first year, $130.00 per month
- intermediate. $145.00 per month - maximum.

4. That the monies made available under fiurnaby emergency Feserve Fund 
Expenditure Authrolzatlon By-law 1945. approved by Order-ln-Counoil 
Ho. 1747. be appropriated for Board of Works purposes.

Moved by Cr. Lewis. Seconded by Cr. Ball: That the report of the
Finance Committee be adopted.

Carried unanimously.
PROPERTY A PU TLDTWG COMMITTEE:

Your Committee met on Monday. Ootober 15th. 1945 and recommend:

1, That Quit Claim Deed respecting Lot 3, S.D. 'B*. Block 13/16. D.L. 34 
be aooepted from Mr. John Bremner and that the monies paid by him on 
the purchase of this property., naemly $740,00. be applied towards the 
purohase of Lot 3. Block 41, D.L. 35 

Moved by Cr. Ball, Seconded by Cr. Lewis: 'That the report of the
Property S: Building Committee be adopted.'

Carried unanimously.

BOARD OF WORKS COMMITTEE:
Your Committee met on Monday, October 15th, 1945 and recommend:

1. That Estimates of work for period October ?7nd to November Tnd 
Inclusive be approved In the sum of $4000.00 

Moved by Cr. Philps. Seconded by Cr. Ball: That the report of the Board
of Works Committee be adopted.'

Carried unanimously.
WATERWORKS. HEALTH A SAHTTATTON COMMITTEE:

Your committee met on Monday. October 15th, 1945 and reoommend:

1. That estimates of work for period Octooer 77nd to November 7nd 
Inclusive be approved as follows:

Waterworks $950.00
Inspections & Maintenance 7 5 0 .00

« Garbage Collection 260.00
D -• That extension of main on Norland Avenue between Douglas Road and

Ardlngley Avenue be approved at an estimated cost of $5741.00, subject 
to funds being available.

Moved by Cr. West, Seconded by Cr. Lewis: 'That the report of the
Waterworks, Health & Sanitation Committee be adopted.'

Carried unanimously.
PARKS, LIGHT. POWER A TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE:

lour committee met on Monday, OiCtober 15th, 1945 and recommend:

1. That B.C. Eleotrlo Pole Plans No. K8800/4050, K8800/4053 and 
K8800/4074 be approved.

2.. That B.C. Gas Plan No. 4971 be approved 
Hr • 3. That the Engineer be authorized to oarry out ulearing on Block 9,

D.L. 79 for the Burnaby lake Community Centre at a cost not to exceed
$300.00, subjeot to funds being available 

. . 4. That the centre lines be painjed on all the roads traversed by bus
 ̂ routes In the low lying portions of the Municipality, subject to funds

being available.
Moved by Cr. Beamish, Seconded by Cr. Wilson: 'That the report of the Par*
Light, Power & Transportation Committee be adopted.'

- - Carried unanimously.

24 

I. 

~-

Mr. She•, representing the Standard 011 company, addressed the Council on 
this matter. 

A letter received rrom F. Worm•orth •as read in •h1ch he rrotests the 
erection of a gas station on the said intersection 

Moved by Cr. Philps, Seconded by Cr. Le•is: •That the report of the 
Committee be received and filed and the recommendation be adopted.• 

Varried ~~er. Ball voting against, 

Minutes of the Met1·opol1tan Health Committee held October 17th, 1945 •er!! 
read, 
Moved b7 Cr, Gartlan, Seconded by Cr •. Le•is: "That the Minutes be 
reoeived and filed.• 

Caa·ried unanimously. 

CQ11MJ1'TEE REPORTS: 

WANCE cOtlJCITTEE: 
Your committee met on Monday, October lbth, 1945 and recommend: 

1. That Disbursements in the sum of $6~,697,31 be paid 
2. 1'hat Allo•ances be made under Section ?,93 of the Municipal Act in 

the sllill of 168.33 
3. That the schedule of pay for the Storekeeper, Board of Woras Department 

be 1ncre&sed to: !l?,0,00 per month for first year, tl30,00 per month 
- intermediate, 1145.00 per mont~ - maximum. 

4. That the monies made available under Burnaby lli!idrgenoy Feserve Fund 
Expenditure Authroiaat1on By-la• 1945, approved b1 Order-in-council 
No, 1742, be appropriated for Board of torks purposes. 

Moved by Cr, Le•is, Seconded ~y Cr, Pall: Tbat the report of the 
Ftnance Committee be adopted, 

Carried unanimousl1. 

EEQPERTy !'r BUil,DTNG couuIT'l'EE: . 
Your Committee ll!et on Monday, Octube1· ll>til, 1945 and rec;;mmend: 

1, That Quit C!aim ~eed respecting Lot 3, s.~. 'B•, Block 13/16, D.L. 34 
be accepted from Mr, Jobn Bremner and that the monies paid b7 him on 
the purchase of this property,, naemly $'!40.001 be applied tv•1&rds the 
pu1·ch1&se .;f Lot 3, Blu ck 41 1 D. L. 35 

Moved by Cr, Ball, Seconded b7 Cr, Le•is: "Tb.at the report of the 
Property & Buildin~ Committee be adopted.• 

Carried unanimously, 

POABP OF WOSK5 GPYVTJ'TEE: 
Your Committee met on Monday, Oct.;ber 15th, 194b and recommend: 

1. i'hat Eat.imates ,;f •01·k for period October ~?,nd to November ~d 
inclusive be approved in the sum cf 1400~.oo 

Moved by Cr. Philps, Seconded by Cr. Ball: That t.he report oft.be Board 
of Works committee be adopted,• 

Carried unanimousl1. 

WA'l'ERnOPKS. HEAUj'H a· SAIJT]'ATTON CQMUTTl'EE: 
Your committed met on Monda1, Oct.ober lbth, 1945 and reccllilllend: 

l. That estimates of •ork for period Octooer ~~nd to Novem~er ind 
inclusive be approved as tollo•s: 

Wat11••orks $950,00 
Inspections & Maintenance ~50.00 
Garbage collection 250, 00 

~. That extension of main on Norland Avenue bet•een Douglas Road ,.nd 
Ardingle1 Avenue be approved at an estimated sost of $5241.00, subJect. 
to funds being available. 

~cved bl Cr. West, Seconded b7 Cr. Le•is: 'That the report of the 
Water•orks, Health & Sanitation Collilllittee be adortea, • 

Car»ied unanimuusl1. 

PARKSt LIGHT, POWER & l'RA:jSi'QRTAi'mN CQ'!MU'TEE: 
our Commit.tee met on Monday, ~ctober lbth, 194!> and recollilllend: 

1, That B.C, Electric Pole Plans No, KBB00/4050, KSB00/4053 and 
KBB00/4074 be approved, 

2,. That B,C, Gas Pl&n No, 4971 be approved 
r\: • .). That t.he Enginur be autho1·ized to o...rry out cilearing on Bleck 9, 

D,J.,. 79 foi- the Bu1·nab7 lake Communit.y Centre at a cost not to exceed 
$300,00, subJect to funds bein~ available 

~- 4, Tbr.t the centre lines be painl'i on all the 1•.;ads traversed b,7 bus 
routes 1n the lo• lying portions of the M~nicipal1iy, subJeci to funds 
bein~ availeble, 

Vcved by C1·, Beamish, Seconded by Cr. Wilson: ""rhat the repart of t.he r'an 
Light, Po•••· & Transportation Coa.:Jlitted be adopted,• 

Carried unanillluusly. 

\ . 
\ 

ri 
I 

,. 

ii r 

l 



25
ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE FIRE COMMITTEE:

Your Committee met on Monday, October 15th, 1945 and reoommend:
1. That L. Auvaohe, who has been on leave of absence from the Fire Department 

slnoe February. 1945, be reinstated as a senior fireman at No. 9 fire hall as 
from October 2nd, 1945

Moved by Cr. Gartlan, Seconded by Or. Ball: That the report of the Administration
of Justice fie Fire Committee be adopted. ’

Carried unanimously.
OONCTLLTATTON COMMITTEE REPORT:

Your Committee met on October 18th, 1945 and recommended:

1. That the monthly salary of Messrs. Stevens and Cepe be Increased by $10.00 per 
month to $160.00 per month effective as from November 1st, 1945 and that on 
and after this date the said salary of $160.00 per month Is to Include all or 
any overtime neoessary.

2. That overtime worked by Messrs. Stevens and Cope up to November 1st, 1945 be 
paid for at the rate of time and a half.

3. That It be a reoommendatlon of this Committee that the request of the Civic 
Employees Onion that a 5 day week be Instituted for the Inside staff be
granted.by Cr. ball, Seconded by Cr. Wilson: That the recommendations of the

Conciliation committee be adopted.’’

U o v e d T ^ C r . Pbllps, Seoonded by Cr West: ’That the report be taken Item by Item.*
Carried - Cr. Ball voting against.

Moved by Cr. West. Seconded by Cr. Lewis: That Item No. 1 of the Concllllatlon
Committee report be adopted.

Carried unanimously.
Moved by Cr. West, Seconded by cr. Lewis: ’That Item No. 2 of the Conoilllatlon
Committee Report be adopted.*

Carried unanimously.

Moved by Cr. Ball, Seoonded by 
Committee Report be adopted.

In Favour: 
Against:

Cr. Gartlan: ’That Item No. 5 of the Concllllatlon

Cr3. Ball, Gartlan, Wilson and Beamish 
Crs. West, Phllps, Lewis and Reeve Morrison 
NEGATIVED

Moved by Cr. Leals, Seoonded by Cr. Pbllps: ’That Reeve Morrison, Cr. West, and
Cr. Wilson be appointed Court of Revision 1946 Voters List.

Carried unanimously.

Property Sales Slips No. 4276 to 4291

4276
4277
4278
4279
4280
4281
4282 
4285 
4284

Lot
Lot

1, Blk. 22, 
3, Blk. 24,

Lots 26,27, Blk. 30, 
Lot 7 ex. 16£r, S.D.
Lot 25, Blk. 6, D.L. 
Lot 28, Blks. 30/34,
Lot
Lot
Lot

15. Blk. 11, D.L. 99. 
2, Blk. 6, D.L. 80 N. 
14, Blk. 11, D.L. 97.

D.L. 99. Olaf & Florence Nllsen 
D.L. 122. Vlotor Dubes

D.L. 187. Nell James Gilmore V. Sc
6/8, Blk. D’, D.L. 96. Joseph Bolleau 

IswaeA-Xauehette Bclleuu 
28 S. Joseph Israel Touchette 
D.L. 98. Joanne Welbourne Sc Charles 

Gordon Welbourne 
Barold Walter Lea 
Lloyd Allan Curlew 
Margaret Florenoe Hamilton Sc 
Alexander Hamilton

D.L. 122, Florence Singleton fc Robert 
William Singleton

2, D.L. 149 N.E.i of S.E.J. Lewis John Mol 
23, D.L. 99. Thomas Robert Colllngs 
15, D.L. 122. Rebecea Davies
5, D.L. 121/187. Paul Cranston Sc Grace Cranston 
7, D.L. 97, Eva Hardy Sc Agulla Hardy 
33, D.L. 159. James Wilson

Moved by Cr. Ball, Seoonded by Cr. Leals: 'That Property Sales be approved as
written.’

Carried - Cr. Beamish voting against.

4285 Lot 16, Blk.
4286
4287
4288
4289
4290
4291

L>$
Lot
Lot 
Lot 
Lot 9, 
Lot 6,

12, Blk. 
6, Blk. 
9. Blk. 
9, Blk. 

Blk. 
Blk.

A. 340,.00 340,.00
175,.00 176,.00

A. 445,.00 690,.00
l 525.,00 525..00
V. *75706 560706
V. 375..00 600,.00
V. 190,.00 260,.00
A. 480,.00 480..00
V. 390,,00 520,.00

V. 240, O o 315. Oo

150.,00 150.,00
A. 290,,00 290.,00
V. 300.,00 375.,00

176.,00 176.,00
V. 365.,00 470.,00 A

480.,00 480.,00
325. 00 325. 00

Moved by Cr. Bull, Seconded by Cr. Phllps: ’That Burnaby Land Sale By-law No. 9,
1945 be now Introduced and the Counoll do sit as a Committee of the Whole with the 
Reeve In the Chair to oonslder the By-law.’

Carried unanimously.
Reeve asks the question: 'What Is your pleasure with this By-law?*
Moved by Cr. Ball, Seoonded by Cr. Phllps: That Burnaby Land Sale By-law No. 9,
1945 be read by short title only.’

Carried unanimously.
Moved bv Cr. Ball, Seconded by cr. Phllps: 'That the Committee do now rise and report
the By-law oomplaae.*

Carried unanimously.
Moved by Cr. Ball, Seconded by Cr. Phllps: That Burnaby land Sale By-law No. 9, 1945
be now passed.'

Carried - Cr. Beamish voting against.

, I ,.. . 
2fi 

4PMJ1USTRA'l,'TQN OF .rus1•rcE !; FIRE GPMNU'UE: 
Your Committee met on Vonda7, October 15th, 1945 and recommend: 

1, That L, Auvacbe, •bo bas been on leave of absence from tbe Fire Department 
I. since Februa,·1, 1943, be reinstated as a senior f1rem&n at No, ~ fire ball as 

from October ~nd, 1945 , 
Moved bf Cr, Gartlan, Seconded b7 Cr, Ball: That tbe report of tbe Administration 
of Justice &: Fire Committee be adopted,• 

Carried unanimousl7, 

r.oHcTLLJATJCN CCVUXTT~E REPQRT: 
Your committee met on October 18th, 1945 and recommended: 

' 1. That the monthly salar1 of Messrs. Stevens and Ccpe be increased by 810.00 per 
:;,. month to 8160,00 per month effective as from November 1st, 1945 and that on 

and after tbis date the said salarJ of il60,00 per month is to include all or 
an1 overtime neoeasa,·1, 

2, That overtime worked by Messrs, Stevens and Cope up to November 1st, 1945 be 
paid for at tbe rate of time and a half. 

3, That it be a recommendation of this Committee that tbe request of the Civic 
Emplo1ees Union that a 5 day •eek be instituted for tbe Inside staff be 
granted, 

Moved b1 Cr, ball, Seconded b1 Cr. Wilson: •That tbe recommendations of the 
concillation committee be &dopted., 

Amonrl1D£Dlr= Moved 1 Cr, Philps, Seconded bJ Cr, West: •That the report be taken Item bJ Item.• 
Carried - Cr. Ball voting against. 

Moved bf Cr. West, Seconded ~y Cr. Lewis: •That Item No, l of the concilliation 
committee report De adopted, 

ca1·ried unanimousl1, 

Moved bf Cr, West, Seconded bf er, Lewis: 'That Item No, 2 of tbe Conoilliation 
Committee Report be adopted.• 

Carried unanimously. 

Moved bf Cr. Ball, Seconded ~1 
committee Repo,•t De adopted, 

In Favour: 

Cr. Gai·tlan: 'That Item No. 6 of the Conc1111ation 

Crs, Ball, Gartlan, Wilson and Beamish 
Against: Crs. West, Philps, Lewis and Feeve Morrison 

NEGATIVi>!l 

Moved by Cr, Le•is, Seconded bf Cr. Philps: ,That Re,ve Mor~ison, Cr. West, and 
cr, Wilson be appointed court of Revision 1946 Voters List. 

Carried unanim.)Usly, 

Property Sales Slips No. 4276 to 4291 

4276 
4277 
4278 
4279 

4280 
4281 

Lot 1, Blk. 22, D.L. 
Lot~, Blk 0 24, D.L. 
Lots 26,27, Blk· 30, 
Lot 7 ex, l5i!-, s.n. 

99. Olaf & Florence Nilsen 
122. Victor OUbas 

A. 340.00 
175.00 

D.L. 187, feil James Gilmore V, ~ A. 
6/8, Blk. o•, D.L. 96, Joseph Boileau 

ls»ae1-•~•••~~• B~11~~u V. 
~8 s. Joseph Israel Touchette V. 
D,L. 98, JoaMe Welbourne & Charles 

445.00 
525.00 
696;88 
375,00 

340.00 
175.00 
590.00 
525,00 
588-:88 
500,00 Lot ?.b, Blk. 6, D.L. 

Lot 28, Blks. 30/34, 

4282 Lot 15, Blk, 11, D.L, 99. 
4286 Lot 2, Blk. 6, D.L. 80 N. 
4284 Lot 14, Blk. 11, D,L, 97. 

Gordon Welbourne 
Ha1·old Walter Lea 
Lloyd Allan C~rlaw 

v. 190,00 250.00 
A. 480.00 480,00 
v. 390,00 520.00 

Margaret Florence Hamilton & 
Alezander Hamilton v. 240.00 315,00 

4285 Lot 16, Blk. 2, n. L. 122, Florence Singleton le Robert 
Wi~Uam S1~leton 150,00 

4286 Lo) 12, Blk. 2, D.L. 149 N,E.,c of S,E.~. Le•is John Moi A. 290,00 
4287 Lot 6, Blk. 23, D.L. 99, Thomas Robert Collings V. 300,00 
4~88 Lot 91 Blk, 15, D.L. 122, R•becoa Davies 175,00 
4289 Lot 9, Blk. 6, D.L. 121/187, Paul Cranston & Grace Cranston V, 365.00 
4290 Lot 9, Blk, 71 D,L. 97. Eva Hardy & Aguila Hardy 480.00 
4291 Lot 6, Blk. 33, n.L. lb9, James Wilson 325,00 

150.00 
290.00 
375,00 
175.00 
470 0 00 A 
480,00 
325.00 

Moved bJ Cr. Ball, Seconded by Cr. IA•is: 'That Propert1 Sales be approved as I •ritten," 
Carried - Cr. Beamish voting against. 

Moved bJ Cr. Ball, Seconded bJ 
194~ be no• introduced and the 
Reeve in the Chair to consider 

Cr. Philps: ,That BurnabJ 1-nd Sale B7-law No. 91 
council do sit as a Committee of the Whole •1th the 
the BJ-law." 

keeve asks the question: •what is 
Moved bJ Cr. Ball, Seaonded bJ Cr, 
1945 be read by short title onl1. • 

Carried unanimousl7. 
1our plea,ure •1th this By-law?~ 
Philps: That BurnabJ 1-nd Sale B7-la• No, 91 

Carried unanimousl7. 
Moved bJ Cr. Ball, Seconded bJ er, Philps: ,That the Committee do no• rise and report 
the BJ-la• compllle. • 

Carrieq unan111111usl1. 
Moved bJ Cr. Ball, Seconded b7 Cr, Philps: That Burnaby I.and Sale B1-law No. 9, 1945 
be no• passed,• 

ca,·ried - Cr, Beamish voting against. 



26
Moved by cr. Phllps, Seoonded by Cr. West: ’That Burnaby Land Acquisition
and P a r k  Dedication By-la* 194 6  bo no* reconsidered.'

Carried unanimously.
Moved by Cr. Pbllps( Seconded by Cr. West: 'That Burnaby Land Acquisition
and Park Dedication By-la* 1946 be no* finally passed and that It be signed 
by the Peeve and .the clerk and the Corporate Seal of the corporation be 
affixed thereto.

Carried - Cr. Beamish voting against.
The meeting then adjourned. 

Confirmed:

f

i

.

f

Lt

26 I 

!
Moved b7 cr. Philps, seconded b7 Cr. West: •That Rurnab7 t.nd Aoqu1sition 
and Park ryedication B7-la• 1945 be no• reconsidered.• 

carried unanimousl7. ~oved b7 Cr. Philps, Seconded b7 Cr. West: •That Burnab7 t.nd Acqa1s1tion and Park Dedication P7-la• 1945 be no• ~inall7 passed and that it be signed b7 the Feeve and.the clerk and the CorpOrate Seal of tbe corporation be aftized thereto. 

The maeting then adJourned. 

Confirmed: 

Cler Ir. 

i 

carried - Cr. Beamish voting against. 

,. 

r-


